
*.KCA457*KCA457 1 of 3

Hall of the House of Representatives
83rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2001

Amendment Form
JBC 03/19/2001 Error Correction

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1865

"AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2001-

2003 BIENNIUM."

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1865.

Amend House Bill No. 1865 as originally introduced:

Page 6, line 11, delete the number "25,935,483" and substitute therefor the
number "25,934,483"

AND

Page 6, line 21, delete the number "$ 209,640,188" and substitute therefor
the number "$ 209,639,188"

AND

Page 10, line 35, delete the numbers "50,000        52,000" and substitute
therefor the numbers " 196,550      198,550"

AND

Page 10, line 36, delete the numbers "0        0" and substitute therefor the
numbers "20,775        20,775"

AND

Page 11, line 2, delete the numbers " $ 990,846       $ 1,008,159" and
substitute therefor the numbers " $ 1,158,171        $ 1,185,484"

AND

Add two new sections immediately after Section 34 of the bill to read as
follows:

" SECTION 35. REGULAR SALARIES - SWACPC - DUAL DIAGNOSIS PROGRAM - FEDERAL.
There is hereby established for the Department of Community Correction -
SWACPC Dual Diagnosis Program for the 2001-03 biennium, the following maximum
number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the



KCA457 House Amendment No. ______ to House Bill No. 1865 2 of 3

provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code
§§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto.
Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual
salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of
said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.  All persons occupying
positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the
Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101),
or its successor.

                                                             Maximum Annual
                                              Maximum         Salary Rate
 Item  Class                                  No. of         Fiscal Years
  No.  Code  Title                           Employees  2001-2002   2002-2003
(1)  L122  PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINER              1             GRADE 21
(2)    M045  CLINICAL SUPERVISOR                 1             GRADE 20
(3)    L070  NURSE II                            1             GRADE 20
(4)    M114  SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM LEADER      3             GRADE 19
(5)    T003  CORRECTIONAL OFFICER I              3             GRADE 16
(6)    R009  ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I          1             GRADE 15
       MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES                    10

SECTION 36. APPROPRIATION - SWACPC - DUAL DIAGNOSIS PROGRAM - FEDERAL. There
is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Community Correction, to be
payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of
the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of
Community Correction - SWACPC - Dual Diagnosis Program for the biennial
period ending June 30, 2003, the following:

ITEM                                                   FISCAL YEARS
 NO.                                             2001-2002         2002-2003
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES $   71,997        $   71,997
(02)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                        35,534            35,534
(03)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATIONS
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSE                             1,385             1,385
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL                            3,425             3,425
      (C)  PROF. FEES                               29,318            29,318
      (D)  CAP. OUTLAY                               8,730             8,730
      (E)  DATA PROC.                                    0                 0
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                  $ 150,389         $ 150,389"

AND

Renumber the subsequent sections of the bill.



KCA457 House Amendment No. ______ to House Bill No. 1865 3 of 3

The Amendment was read _______________________________________________________________________________
By: Joint Budget Committee
KCA/KCA - 031920011811 ________________________________________
KCA457 Chief Clerk


